Greater Sydney CGU 48,300 20,600 26,700 43,800 76,000

Rural CGU (22,800) 4,800 (500) 14,200 8,800

 25,500 25,400 26,200 58,000 84,800

Water NSW

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2020

WaterNSW Annual Report 2019-20  113

19. Fair value measurement (continued)

Changes to the cash flow estimates in the revaluation model will result in a higher or lower fair value

measurement. Where the change is an increase (decrease) in estimated cash flows, the fair value of

assets will increase (decrease). As the cash flow estimates are discounted by the discount rate, the

significance of the change in cash flows is largest in Year 1 when the effect of the discounting is smallest.

The significance of the change reduces each year and is smallest in Year 5 when the effect of

discounting is largest.

A change in the discount rate will also change the measurement of fair value for a given set of

estimated future cash flows. The following table presents the impact of a change to the discount rate on

the cash flows disclosed above.

Consolidated 2020 / 2019 Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario A +1%

$’000

Scenario B -1%

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Discount rate 6.33% / 7.55% 7.33% / 8.55% 5.33% / 6.55%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,705,600/ 1,627,800 1,851,000 / 1,764,000

Rural CGU

Discount rate 6.33% / 7.55% 7.33% / 8.55% 5.33% / 6.55%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 861,200 / 842,100 943,700 / 917,300

Broken Hill CGU

Discount rate 6.33% / 7.55% 7.33% / 8.55% 5.33% / 6.55%

Fair value  393,100 / 392,300 378,500 / 378,000 408,300 / 407,300

Parent 2020 / 2019 Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario A +1%

$’000

Scenario B -1%

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Discount rate 6.33% / 7.55% 7.33% / 8.55% 5.33% / 6.55%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,705,600 / 1,627,800 1,851,000 / 1,764,000

Rural CGU

Discount rate 6.33% / 7.55% 7.33% / 8.55% 5.33% / 6.55%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 861,200 / 842,100 943,700 / 917,300

A change in cash flow estimates will also change the measurement of fair value.

The following table presents the impact of a change to the cash flow estimates above, assuming no

change to the discount rate:

Water NSW

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2020

WaterNSW Annual Report 2019-20  114

19. Fair value measurement (continued)

Consolidated 2020 / 2019 Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario C

$’000

Scenario D

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,782,600 / 1,703,200 1,770,200 / 1,685,500

Rural CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 895,200 / 879,026 907,500 / 878,956

Broken Hill CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%

Fair value  393,100 / 392,300 397,200 / 396,900 388,900 / 387,700

Parent 2020 / 2019 Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario C

$’000

Scenario D

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,782,600 / 1,703,200 1,770,200 / 1,685,500

Rural CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 895,200 / 879,026 907,500 / 878,956

A change in RAB estimates will also change the measurement of fair value. The following table presents

the impact of a change to the RAB assuming no change to cash flow estimates or discount rate:

Consolidated 2020 / 2019

Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario E

$’000

Scenario F

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

RAB change  +5% -5%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,859,000 / 1,770,300 1,693,800 / 1,694,300

Rural CGU

RAB change  +5% -5%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 967,200 / 923,000 850,200 / 837,100

Broken Hill CGU

RAB change  +5% -5%

Fair value  393,100 / 392,300 408,500 / 407,300 377,600 / 377,200

Parent 2020 / 2019

Actual revaluation

$’000

Scenario E

$’000

Scenario F

$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

RAB change  +5% -5%

Fair value  1,776,400 / 1,694,300 1,859,000 / 1,770,300 1,693,800 / 1,694,300

Rural CGU

RAB change  +5% -5%

Fair value  901,400 / 879,000 967,200 / 923,000 850,200 / 837,100

Water NSW

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2020

WaterNSW Annual Report 2019-20  115

19. Fair value measurement (continued)

In revaluing system assets, the asset's current use is considered their highest and best use.

Valuation techniques and inputs used to determine fair value of other property, plant and equipment

Other property, plant and equipment is valued at fair value in accordance with Australian Accounting

Standards and guidance within TPP 14-1 Valuation of Physical Non-Current Assets at Fair Value'. For non-

specialised assets, TPP 14-1 Valuation of Physical Non-Current Assets at Fair Value allows for recognition at

depreciated historical cost as an acceptable surrogate for fair value. Depreciated historical cost is

[…]

Significant actuarial assumptions at the reporting date  30 June 2020  30 June 2019

Discount rate 2.97% p.a. 3.03% p.a.
Salary increase rate (excluding promotional increases)  3.20% p.a.   3.20% p.a.
Rate of CPI increase

2018 / 2019 - 1.75%
2019 / 2020 1.00% 1.75%
2020 / 2021 0.25% 2.00%
2021 / 2022 1.50% 2.25%
2022 / 2023 1.25% 2.25%
2023 / 2024 1.75% 2.50%

2024 / 2025  2.00% 2.50%

2025 / 2026 2.00% 2.50%

Thereafter 2.50%  2.50%

Sensitivity analysis

The Consolidated entity's total defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2020 under several scenarios is

presented below. The total benefit obligation disclosed is inclusive of the contribution tax provision which

is calculated based on the asset level at 30 June 2020. Scenarios A to F relate to sensitivity of the total

defined benefit obligation to economic assumptions, and scenarios G and H relate to sensitivity to

demographic assumptions.

Consolidated / Parent Base case

Scenario A

-0.5% discount rate

Scenario B

+0.5% discount rate

Discount rate as above as above - 0.5% pa as above +0.5% pa

Rate of CPI increase  as above as above as above

Salary inflation rate  as above as above as above

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 233,721 / 233,721 249,702 / 249,702 219,287 / 219,287

Consolidated / Parent Base case

Scenario C

-0.5% CPI rate change

Scenario D

+0.5% CPI rate change

Discount rate  as above  as above  as above

Rate of CPI increase  as above  plus 0.5pa less 0.5 pa

Salary inflation rate  as above  as above  as above

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 233,721 / 233,721 248,862 / 248,862 219,932 / 219,932

Consolidated / Parent Base case

Scenario E

-0.5% salary rate increase

Scenario F

+0.5% salary rate increase

Discount rate  as above  as above  as above

Rate of CPI increase  as above  as above  as above

Salary inflation rate  as above  plus 0.5% p.a. less 0.5% p.a.

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 233,721 / 233,721 234,747 / 234,747 232,731 / 232,731

Consolidated / Parent Base case

Scenario G

Lower mortality*

Scenario H

Higher mortality

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 233,721 / 233,721 237,671 / 237,671 231,277 / 231,277

Water NSW

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2020

WaterNSW Annual Report 2019-20  131

28. Non-current liabilities - defined benefit obligations (continued)

* Assumes the short term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years 2019-2023 also apply for

years after 2023.

 Assumes the long term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years post 2023 also apply for the

years 2019 to 2023.

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above,

whilst retaining all other assumptions.

Asset-liability matching strategies

The Trustee monitors its asset-liability risk continuously in setting its investment strategy. It also monitors cash

flows to manage liquidity requirements. No explicit asset-liability matching strategy is used by the Trustee.

Funding arrangements

Funding arrangements are reviewed at least every three years following the release of the triennial

actuarial review. Contribution rates are set after discussions between the employer, STC and NSW

[…]

assumptions provides a guide to how this could affect the defined benefit obligation.

For AASB 1056, separate sensitivities are not included. However, we note that the assumptions for CPI,

salary and demographics are broadly the same under both reporting standards. While the underlying

liability amounts for AASB 1056 are lower than for AASB 119, the sensitivity of results under AASB 119 gives

an indication to the directional and proportional impact of the changes in these assumptions.

The one assumption that differs substantially under the two standards is the expected rate of return on

the fund assets (discount rate). Due to this variation and the potential for material variation in the rate of

return on fund assets in current financial conditions, we have shown sensitivities to this assumption for the

AASB 1056 results in the table below (results for 2019 shown for comparative purposes)

Scenarios A and B relate to sensitivity of the Total Accrued Benefits figure shown in the AASB 1056 results.

30 June 2020 Base case

Scenario A

-0.5% discount rate

Scenario B

+0.5% discount rate

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing

current pension liabilities (discount rate)
7.0% p.a. 6.5% p.a. 7.5.% p.a.

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing

other liabilities (discount rate)
6.0% p.a. 5.5% p.a. 6.5% p.a.

Rate of CPI increase 2.0% p.a. as per base case as per base case

Salary inflation rate 3.2% p.a. as per base case as per base case

Accrued Benefits (A$'000) $149,535 $155,704 $143,843

30 June 2019 Base case

Scenario A

-0.5% discount rate

Scenario B

+0.5% discount rate

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing

current pension liabilities (discount rate)
7.4% p.a. 6.9% p.a. 7.9.% p.a.

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing

other liabilities (discount rate)
6.4% p.a. 5.9% p.a. 6.9% p.a.

Rate of CPI increase 2.2% p.a. as per base case as per base case

Salary inflation rate 3.2% p.a. as per base case as per base case

Accrued Benefits (A$'000) $148,007 $154,027 $142,456

Water NSW

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2020

WaterNSW Annual Report 2019-20  134

29. Non-current liabilities - other liabilities

   Consolidated   Parent

 2020

$’000

2019

$’000

2020

$’000

2019

$’000

Non-trade payables and accrued expenses  1,262  1,450  1,262  1,450

Grants and contributions received in advance 79,037  88,058  79,036  88,058

Other liabilities 33  33  33  33

 80,332  89,541  80,331  89,541

Recognition and measurement

Deferred Government grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received,

and all grant conditions will be met. Grants relating to expense items are recognised as income over the

periods necessary to match the grant to the costs they are compensating. Grants relating to assets are

initially recognised as deferred income at fair value and are then recognised as income over the

expected useful life of the asset on a straight-line basis. That portion of deferred government grants

received in relation to capital expenditure that relates to useful life in excess of 12 months is treated as a